

WONSON INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LIMITED

和成國際集團有限公司*

(incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability) (Stock code: 651)

NOTICE OF SPECIAL GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a special general meeting of Wonson International Holdings Limited (the "**Company**") will be held at 10:30 a.m. on Monday, 3 March 2008 at Macau Jockey Club, Function Room 1/F., China Merchants Tower, Shun Tak Centre, 200 Connaught Road Central, Hong Kong for the purposes of considering and, if thought fit, passing (with or without modification) the following ordinary resolution:

"THAT pursuant to the rules of the share option scheme ("Scheme") adopted by the Company on 27 May 2002, approval be and is hereby generally and unconditionally granted for "refreshing" the 10% scheme mandate limit under the Scheme provided that (i) the total number of ordinary shares of HK\$0.001 each in the capital of the Company which may be issued upon the exercise of all options to be granted under the Scheme and any other share option schemes of the Company under the limit as "refreshed" hereby shall not exceed 10% of the aggregate nominal amount of the share capital of the Company in issue on the date of the passing of this resolution and (ii) options previously granted under the Scheme and any other share option scheme(s) of the Company (including options outstanding, cancelled, lapsed or exercised in accordance with the terms of the Scheme or any other share option schemes of the Company) shall not be counted for the purpose of calculating the 10% scheme mandate limit as "refreshed" hereby."

> By Order of the Board Wonson International Holdings Limited CHAU On Ta Yuen Chairman

Hong Kong, 15 February 2008

Registered office: Clarendon House 2 Church Street Hamilton HM 11 Bermuda Head office and principal place of business in Hong Kong:
Unit 1201, 12/F.,
88 Gloucester Road,
Wanchai, Hong Kong

Notes:

- 1. Any member entitled to attend and vote at a meeting of the Company shall be entitled to appoint another person as his proxy to attend and vote instead of him. A member who is the holder of two or more shares may appoint more than one proxy to represent him and vote on his behalf at a general meeting of the Company or at a class meeting. A proxy need not be a member of the Company.
- 2. The instrument appointing a proxy shall be in writing under the hand of the appointer or of his attorney duly authorized in writing or, if the appointer is a corporation, either under its seal or under the hand of an officer, attorney or other person authorized to sign the same.
- 3. The instrument appointing a proxy and the power of attorney or other authority (if any) under which it is signed, or a certified copy of such power or authority, shall be lodged with the Company's branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Tricor Abacus Limited, at 26th Floor, Tesbury Centre, 28 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong, not less than forty-eight (48) hours before the time appointed for holding the meeting or adjourned meeting at which the person named in the instrument proposed to vote. Completion and delivery of an instrument appointing a proxy shall not preclude a shareholder from attending and voting in person at the meeting convened or any adjournment thereof and in such event, the instrument appointing a proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.
- 4. Where there are joint holders of any share any one of such joint holder may vote either in person or by proxy, in respect of such shares as if he were solely entitled thereto, but if more than one of such joint holders be present at any meeting the vote of the senior who tenders a vote, whether in person or by proxy, shall be accepted to the exclusion of the votes of the other joint holders, and for this purpose seniority shall be determined by the order in which the names stand in the register in respect of the joint holding.

As at the date of this announcement, (i) the executive directors of the Company are Mr. Chau On Ta Yuen, Mr. Zhang Shi Hong and Mr. Tang Chi Ming; and (ii) independent non-executive directors of the Company are Ms. Chan Ling, Eva, Mr. Chan Sek Nin, Jackey and Mr. Sin Chi Fai.

* For identification purposes only